

# **In-Place Property Committee**

David Zimmerman - Chairman James Carius Community Room Wednesday, March 27, 2024

- I. Roll Call
- II. New Business
- P-24-06 A. Recommend to approve proposal from Patterson Dental Supply, Inc.

Members: Chairman Greg Longfellow, Dave Mingus, Bill Atkins, Mark Goddard, Nick Graff, Jon Hopkins, Kim Joesting, Tammy Rich-Stimson, Max Schneider

### **COMMITTEE REPORT**

Mr. Chairman and Members of the Tazewell County Board:

Your Property Committee has considered the following RESOLUTION and recommends that it be adopted by the Board:

## \_\_\_\_\_

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Property Committee recommends to the County Board to approve the attached product proposal from Patterson Dental Supply, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department retained much of the dental equipment from the prior operations, including the chairs and x-ray equipment that have been kept in storage, and plans to reuse them in the Broadway Building; and

WHEREAS, some new components need to be installed in the new facility, including the vacuum delivery system and equipment to configure the room; and

WHEREAS, the Dental equipment is a proprietary system sold through Patterson Dental Supply, Inc., making it not conducive to competitive bid; and

WHEREAS, the attached proposal was prepared by Patterson Dental Supply, Inc., in the amount of \$168,077.86 with the assumption that the chairs and x-ray equipment remain in suitable condition, which will be evaluated by Patterson Dental Supply, Inc., and Health department representatives prior to placing the order; and

WHEREAS, if the chairs are not in working order after inspection, the Health Department will work with County Administration to determine the next steps to present to Property Committee; and

WHERES, additional repair or equipment costs may be necessary upon inspection, and will be brought forward to Property Committee as needed; and

WHEREAS, funding for the expenses was budgeted in the Capital Improvement Fund.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the County Board approves of the proposal by Patterson Dental Supply, Inc., contingent upon satisfactory inspection of the current equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk notifies the County Board Office, the Health Department, Finance, Facilities, and the Auditor of this action.

PASSED THIS 27 <sup>th</sup> DAY OF March, 2024.	
ATTEST:	
Tazewell County Clerk	Tazewell County Board Chairman

### TRUSTED EXPERTISE. UNRIVALED SUPPORT.

(309) 382-1155

Fax:



Product Proposal 40638383 Confidential

Customer Name: TAZEWELL CO DENTAL CENTER Branch: Des Moines (D)

Territory Rep: Ross Kraemer

Customer Number: 200006264 Email: ROSS.KRAEMER@PATTERSONDENTAL.COM

Address: 135 RADIO CITY DRIVE Phone: (563) 391-7200

STE A & B, A/P

NORTH PEKIN IL 61554-1573 US

Your Specialist: Troy Larkin

TROY.LARKIN@PATTERSONDENTAL.COM

Phone: (309) 382-2229 Phone: (563) 391-7200

Date Proposed: 11/07/2023

Quote Good Thru: 01/30/2024

		Quote Good Thru:	01/30/2	2024			
Product#	Vendor	Description	Unit	Qty	Retail Price	Sell Price	Total
101701275	ADEC	391 INSPIRE TREATMENT CONSOLE	EA	5	\$14,500.00	\$9,860.00	\$49,300.00
101541650	ADEC	545 12 O'CLOCK WORKSURFACE & INSTRU	EA	5	\$5,933.00	\$4,034.44	\$20,172.20
101563181	ADEC	INSPIRE 593 SIDE CONSOLE	EA	5	\$7,935.00	\$5,395.80	\$26,979.00
101541725	ADEC	5730 DISPENSING UNIT	EA	5	\$1,535.00	\$1,043.80	\$5,219.00
101566088	ADEC	UPHOLSTERY REPLACEMENT SET	EA	2	\$3,295.00	\$2,240.60	\$4,481.20
101558821	ADEC	<b>CASCADE 1040 SEWN UPHOLSTERY</b>	EA	3	\$3,295.00	\$2,240.60	\$6,721.80
70448050	PORTER	VANGUARD MANIFOLD	EA	1	\$7,111.00	\$4,972.73	\$4,972.73
31048021	PORTER	MXR-1 FlushMT Flowmeter	EA	3	\$6,465.00	\$4,520.98	\$13,562.94
31047823	PORTER	CAB Slide MT Bag Tee&AVS-5000 (3.5"Wide)	EA	3	\$570.00	\$398.60	\$1,195.80
101575440	ADEC	SC5R AIR 5,TRI MOTOR,OIL FREE COMPRESSOR	EA	1	\$12,680.00	\$8,567.57	\$8,567.57
101639102	ADEC	<b>DUAL DV5 SMART-VAC SYSTEM</b>	EA	1	\$32,140.00	\$21,716.22	\$21,716.22
101599768	ADEC	SINGLE GANG TWO BUTTON 24V AC/DC	EA	1	\$435.00	\$293.92	\$293.92
					Total Retail:		\$239,461.00
					Total Discount:		(\$76,278.62)
					Subtotal:		\$163,182.38
					Order Total Retail		\$239,461.00
					<b>Order Total Discount</b>		(\$76,278.62)
					Order Subto	tal	\$163,182.38
					Freight		\$4,895.48
					State Tax		\$0.00
					Local Tax		\$0.00
					Purchase Price:		\$168,077.86
					Less Downpayment:		\$0.00
					Balance due	on invoice:	\$168,077.86

Product proposal Customer's Initials Page 1 of 5 Doc Control Date: 11/22/2023 Document Id: 40638383

#### TRUSTED EXPERTISE. UNRIVALED SUPPORT.

**▼** EQUIPMENT PAYMENT OPTIONS



The prices in this proposal will remain in effect until the earlier of the expiration date set forth above or a manufacturer price increase. If Customer is applying for credit with Patterson Dental Supply, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Patterson"), Customer's order will not be binding on Patterson, even ifPatterson has signed below, until Patterson, in its sole discretion, approves Customer's credit. Any sales tax and shipping/handling charges in this order are estimates, Patterson will invoice, and Customer agrees to pay, all applicable shipping/handling charges and taxes and other governmental charges.

Notice Relating to Discounting Practices: The pricing for products provided herein may reflect or be subject to rebates, credits, vouchers, or discounts or other price reductions (collectively, discounts), which customer may be obligated under federal law to report to Medicare, Medicaid or other state, federal or other payers, and to make this information available to these entities for review.

#### **Schedules**

✓ GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
✓ EQUIPMENT	
	ritten statement of the specific reasons for the denial. To obtain the statement, please our decision. We will send you a written statement of reasons for the denial within 30
origin, sex, marital status, age (provided the applicant has the capacity to	discriminating against credit applicants on the basis of race, color, religion, national enter into a binding contract); because all or part of the applicant's income derives from hexercised any right under the Consumer Credit Protection Act. The federal agency that 45 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, MO 64108.
	ified in this Order on the terms contained in the schedules identified below (the d the Schedules (together, "this Agreement"). Customer agrees to be bound by the terms
TAZEWELL CO DENTAL CENTER	PATTERSON DENTAL SUPPLY, INC.
21306 Illinois Rt 9	1031 MENDOTA HEIGHTS ROAD
Tremont , IL 61568-9252	ST. PAUL , MN 55120
Signature	Signature
(Print Name)	(Print Name)
Title	Title
Date	Date